

In the court of Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act, Birbhum, Suri

Spl. Case (Elect. Act) No. 186 of 2024(Reg.186 of 2024)

CNR No.WBBB01-001775-2024

Present : **Anupam Maiti(JO Code WB00703)**

Judge, Spl. Court (Elect. Act),

Suri, Birbhum

Ord.No.02

21.06.2024

The record is put up by petition.

The accused person namely, Prasanta Bagdi surrenders before this Court by filing a petition along with Vokatnama, copy of Aadhaar Card, copy of final assessment bill and receipt showing deposit of 50% amounting to Rs.42,531/- praying for bail on the ground stated therein. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person Prasanta Bagdi has already deposited 50% amount of the final assessment bill of Rs.85,061/- and prays for some time to deposit the remaining amount of the final assessment bill. He further submits that the accused person is local person and there is no scope of absconding if the prayer for bail is allowed in favour of the accused person. He prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. PP in-charge does not raise any objection to the bail prayer.

On perusal of the materials on record and submissions of the parties, I am of the view that as the accused person has already deposited 50% of the final assessment bill and undertakes to pay the rest amount of the final assessment bill within some time, so the accused person Prasanta Bagdi may find interim bail of Rs.1,000/- with one registered surety on condition that the remaining amount of the final assessment bill will be paid by him within 19.11.2024,i.d. to J/C.

To-date(19.11.2024) for appearance if on bail and compliance and I.O's report.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum